

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1249

(First Reading File Bill)

On page 1, in line 18, strike “A” and substitute “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A”; and in line 22, strike “UNLESS:” and substitute a period.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 1 through line 7 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

“(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO:

(1) A STATE OR LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY THAT IS CONDUCTING AN OFFICIAL INVESTIGATION OR COMMUNICATING AN EMERGENCY CONDITION;

(2) A STATE OR LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY THAT IS COMMUNICATING AN EMERGENCY CONDITION; OR

(3) A PERSON THAT IS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED BY AN AGENCY DESCRIBED IN ITEM (1) OR (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION TO PARTICIPATE IN AN OFFICIAL INVESTIGATION OR COMMUNICATE AN EMERGENCY CONDITION.’’.

On page 2, in line 8, strike “(b)” and substitute “(C)”.